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1. Overall Description:

RAN3 thanks SA2 for their LS on providing information on SLA fulfilment to NG-RAN. RAN3 has discussed the questions from SA2 and has formulated the following answers:

Question 1: Does RAN3 think that the Guaranteed Slice Radio Resource/Maximum Slice Radio Resource is useful information for per slice radio sharing?

Answer1: TS38.300 clearly states that the RAN is configured with a set of different policies for different network slices by OAM and that each slice may be assigned with either shared or dedicated radio resources up to RRM implementation and SLA. TS 38.300 also states that how NG-RAN supports resource isolation is implementation dependent.
Moreover TS28.541 already defines RRM policies per slice, detailing minimum and maximum ratio of resources as well as minimum and maximum floating resources that can be used for UEs accessing a slice.
On the basis of this it is concluded that the system design is complete in terms of RAN configuration of SLA policies and that the proposed additions are not necessary.

Question 2: Does RAN3 think that an indication of SLA fulfilment per slice is useful information at the RAN?.

Answer2: TS38.300 clearly states that the NG-RAN is configured with different policies per network slice via the OAM and that the NG-RAN should be free to apply the best RRM policy for the SLA in place to each supported slice. The indication of SLA fulfilment per slice attempts to influence the RAN RRM, which seems to contradict the specifications. Moreover, in case such indication does not have the right granularity and timing, it exposes to the risk of forcing RAN nodes to unnecessarily adopt sub-optimal RRM policies. Instead of such indication the RAN should be re-configured with new per slice policies by OAM, which in turn would influence the RAN RRM. For this RAN3 does not see the need of an indication of SLA fulfilment per slice.

Question 3: SA2 asks RAN3 to provide feedback on the solutions described above.

Answer 3: The existing RAN specifications are based on configuration of per slice policies at the RAN via the OAM and possibly a reconfiguration via OAM of such policies to influence the way the RAN can treat UEs per slice. In light of this, Solution 33 is more in line with the current RAN specifications. 

As a general remark, any indication to the RAN aimed at influencing the RAN RRM should be targeted only to the node where a possible bottleneck is identified and at the exact time when the change in RRM is needed, e.g. such indications should be sent on a per gNB-DU bases and right before the problematic UEs are allocated resources. Failure to do so would unnecessarily impact the well functioning of RRM in nodes which are not the cause of lack of SLA  fulfilment or for which the bottleneck event has already disappeared. Therefore, indications sent on a per TA basis and not based on real-time RAN resource information seem sub-optimal.
Also, any such indication should be sent on the basis of a clear understanding of the level of SLA fulfilment in all the slices served by the RAN node causing the bottleneck. This is to avoid that corrective actions to bring a slice SLA to fulfilment would cause lack of SLA fulfilment for other slices.

2. Actions:

To WG SA2 group.

ACTION: RAN3 kindly asks SA2 to take the answers above into account and to progress their work accordingly.
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